
0 

r\- ·:r7 ·') ? 
PARTS BOOK 
TEl LEKATAROG 
LIVRE DES PIECES 

...._ _ _ _.. LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

DH4-B980-02 
~~~§~~~~~~~(V-~Xtt~> 
ELECTRONIC EYELET BUTTON HOLER (Jeans specification) 

ELEKTRONISCHE KNOPFLOCHNAHMASCHINE (Jeans-AusfOhrung) 

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POUR BOUTONNIERES A OEILLETS 
(Specifications pour les Jeans) 

MAQUINA DE HAGER OJALES ELECTR6NICA (Especificaci6n para Jeans) 

3. .::. Q) ;ifqi ~ - ;.; ;( {tf$$£ Q) JJ. ~ t~tiU ... -c .t-3 I'J i "to 
B980/.$:.flQ) ;'{- '/ 7·-:; 7 t fl;b -tt -c::: ~ < t.!. ~ v~ 

F . .:JifJ.:r. 001* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

L. =.m:~Jv-J-{00-f* ................................ 5 

Q. *-:im :/~,{if- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

R. *W 1) 1*,1* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

U. ~fEOO-f* . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
lld;:.I;IIU·" -n-.n:rr o _Ill~ .=E. '1-rn t£.)(..1l1Jilll ~~ • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 9 

~~I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 

........... 
. 1;)~-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts 
book 

1. This book was prepared based on 

information available in March 1995. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design 

without prior notice. 

3. This parts book only lists parts for 

Jeans specification. 

Refer to this in association with the 

B980 standard parts book. 

CONTENTS 

F. Presser foot mechanism . . . . . . 1 

L. Double chain stitch looper 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Q. Threading mechanism . . . . . . . . 5 

R. Thread trimmer mechanism . . . 7 

U. Air pressure mechanism . . . . . . 7 

OPTION PARTS LIST . . . . . . . . 9 

INDEX ..................... 10 

Hinweise zur Verwendung 
dieser Teileliste 

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den 

Informationen vom Marz 1995. 

2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten. 

3. In dieser Teileliste sind nur die Teile fur 

die Jeans-Ausfuhrung aufgelistet. 

V erwenden Sie diese Liste zusammen 

mit der Teileliste fur die 

Standardausfuhrung der B980. 

IN HAL TSVERZEICHNIS 

F. StoffdruckerfuB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

L. Doppelkettenstichgreifer . . . . . 5 

Q. Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung . . . 5 

R. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung . . 7 

U. Luftdruck . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

SONDERZUBEHOR . . . . . . . . . 9 

VERZEICHNIS ............. 10 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

Notes sur I' utilisation de ce Notas para usar este Manual 
manuel de de Piezas 

pieces detachees 
1. Ce manuel a ete fait d'apres les 

renseignements valables au mois de 
Mars 1995. 

2. Les pieces peuvent etre sujettes a des 

modifications sans preavis. 

3. Dans ce manuel des pieces figurent 
des pieces pour les specifictions pour 

les Jeans seulement. 
Consulter ce manuel en association 

avec le manuel des pieces standard de 

laB980. 

TABLE DES MATIERES 

F. Mecanisme de pied presseur . . . 1 

L. Mecanisme du boucleur pour 
point de chainette double . . . . . . 5 

Q. Mecanisme de l'enfilage . . . . . . . 5 

R. Mecanisme de coupe-fil . . . . . . . 7 

U. Mecanisme de la pression d'air . 7 

PIECES EN OPTION . . . . . . . . . 9 

INDEX ..................... 10 

1. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose 

en los datos de que se disponia en marzo 
1995. 

2. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de 
disefto sin aviso previo. 

3. En este libro de piezas solo se indican 

las piezas con especificaciones para 
Jeans. 

Consul tar este libro junto con ellibro de 

piezas estandar de la B980. 

IN DICE 

F. Mecanismo de la prensa tela . . . 1 

L. Mecanismo del presilladora de 
double cadeneta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Q. Mecanismo del enhebrado . . . . 5 

R. Mecanismo de la cortadura de 
hiros . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

U. Mecanismo de la presi6n de aire 7 

PIEZAS OPCIONALES . . . . . . . 9 

INDICE .................... 10 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. j~J!I ~i~ I Presser foot mechanism I StoffdrOckerfuB I 
Mecanisme de pied presseur I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela 

~ 
104 

-1-

I 

81-2-12 

118-980-20 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

F. ~lfli.~1~/Presser foot mechanism/StoffdruckerfuB/ 
Mecamsme de oied oresseur I Mecamsmo de Ia oren sa tela 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t: :..- ;t. 1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

<L1 14 -18mm> ------------------------------
80-2 I S3775600 1 
80-2-2 S37644001 
80-2-4 S3775400 1 

1 ~if I 7 v- 1- JR1 ~ rJ? ~ 
1 J\ 1) 111 L 1 R 
1 ~./~ifiR-JL1 

CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R1) SET 
NEEDLE PLATE (L 1 )(R) 
CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L 1) 

<L2 18-22mm>-------------------------------
80-2 S37727001 
80-2-2 S37646001 
80-2-4 S37690001 

1 ~ifi7v-I-JRUr'J?~ 
1 " IJ 111 L2R 
1 ~ ./ ~if I R-JL2 

CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R2) SET 
NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R) 
CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L2) 

<L3 22-26mm>--------------------------------
80-2 S37733001 
80-2-2 S37648001 
80-2-4 S3769200 1 

1 ~if I 7 v - 1- JR3 ~ rJ ? ~ 
1 J\ 1) 111 L3R 
1 ~ ./ ~if I R-JL3 

CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R3) SET 
NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(R) 
CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L3) 

<L4 26-30mm>-------------------------------------
80-2 S37757001 
80-2-2 S37650001 
80-2-4 S37758001 

1 ~ifi7 t---t-JR4~'7? ~ 
1 " IJ 111 L4R 
1 ~ ./ ~if I R-JL4 

CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R4) SET 
NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(R) 
CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L4) 

80-2-1 S37729001 1 ~if I 7 v- 1-JR? ~ CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(R) ASSY 
80-2-1-1 S35316001 1 :h?::J"Yififi111 SLIDEBLOCKSUPPORTPLATE 
80-2-1-2 060020416 2 1<1 :..- I'"M2X4 SCREW, BIND M2X4 
80-2-3 S06696004 2 if 7 ::1-* ::;·3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
80-2-5 S35236000 1 "YJfifti-*3.2 BENDING WASHER, M3.2 
80-2-6 S35235001 1 ? 7 :..- 7 if if It::..- CLAMP SUPPORT PIN 
80-2-7 021300302 1 3~~7'/ l-3 NUT, 3M3 
80-2-8 S35238001 1 ? 7 :..- 7:;? '7 'r CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
80-2-9 062401016 2 7-"'::J4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
80-2-1 0 S3523700 1 1 ? 7 :..- 7 ~ 7 :..- :; ? CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
80-2-11 048050142 2 1- ;1.'7 :/? 3 r'JCS RETAINING RING, C5 
80-2-12 S35234101 1 ? 7/7 vJ<-R CLAMP LEVER (R) 
80-2-13 018501236 1 7"7;f.JIII- sx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
80-2-14 S37695001 1 ?7/77"-.b.R-J CLAMPARM(R-J) 
80-2-15 014400532 2 7"7? ;f. ~ 4XS SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
80-2-16 S35347000 1 ~.!:h11'"R CLOTHGUIDE(R) 
~~~~~1------~~~3]§991_~--1~~3~~~12 ______________ ~~~~~L~~~-----------------------------
<L1 14-18mm> ---------------------------------
81-2 S37731001 
81-2-2 S3764300 1 
81-2-4 S3775500 1 

1 ~if I 7 v - 1- JL 1 ~ rJ ? ~ 
1 ,, IJ 111L1L 
1 ~ ./ ~if I L-JL1 

CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L 1) SET 
NEEDLE PLATE (L 1)(L) 
CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L 1) 

<L2 18-22mm>-----------------------------------
81-2 S37728001 
81-2-2 S37645001 
81-2-4 S37689001 

1 ~ifi7t---t-JL2~'7?~ 
1 J\ IJ 111 L2L 
1 ~ ./ ~if I L-JL2 

CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L2) SET 
NEEDLE PLATE (L2)(R) 
CLOTH PRESSER (R-J)(L2) 

<L3 22- 26mm> ---------------------------------
81-2 S37735001 
81-2-2 S37647001 
81-2-4 S37691001 

1 ~ifi7t---t-JL3~'7?~ 
1 J\ 1) 111 l3L 
1 ~./~if I L-JL3 

CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L3) SET 
NEEDLE PLATE (L3)(L) 
CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L3) 

<L4 26- 30mm> --------------------------------
81-2 S37732001 
81-2-2 S37649001 
81-2-4 S37759001 

81-2-1 
81-2-1-1 
81-2-1-2 
81-2-3 
81-2-5 
81-2-6 
81-2-7 
81-2-8 
81-2-9 
81-2-10 
81-2-11 
81-2-12 
81-2-13 
81-2-14 
81-2-15 
81-2-16 
81-2-17 

S37730001 
S35316001 
060020416 
S06696004 
S35236000 
S35235001 
021300302 
S37712001 
062401016 
S37711001 
048050142 
S35233101 
018501236 
S37694001 
014400532 
S35348000 
S35326001 

1 ~ifi7 t---t-JL4~'7? ~ 
1 J\ 1)111L4L 
1 ~ ./ ~ifiL-JL4 

1 ~ifi7t---t-JL?~ 
1 :h?::J"Yififi111 
2 J\1 / I'"M2X4 
2 if 7 ::J -* :J 3X6 
1 "YJfifti-*3.2 
1 ?7/7ififit:/ 
1 3~~7 '/ 1-3 
1 ?7/7:/?r'J'r 
2 7-"'::J4X10 
1 ?7/7~7/ :J ? 
2 1- ;1. '7 :; ? 3 rJ cs 
1 ?7/71--J\-L 
1 7"7;f.JIII- SX12 
1 ? 7 / 7 7"- .b. L-J 
2 7"7? ;f.~ 4XS 
1 ~./:li11'"L 
1 ~ ;1. * :/M3.5 

-2-

CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L4) SET 
NEEDLE PLATE (L4)(L) 
CLOTH PRESSER (L-J)(L4) 

CLOTH PRESSER PLATE (J)(L) ASSY 
SLIDE BLOCK SUPPORT PLATE 
SCREW, BIND M2X4 
SCREW, FLAT M3X6 
BENDING WASHER, M3.2 
CLAMP SUPPORT PIN 
NUT, 3M3 
CLAMP SHAFT HOLDER 
SCREW, PAN M4X10 
CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT 
RETAINING RING, C5 
CLAMP LEVER (L) 
BOLT, SOCKET M5X12 
CLAMP ARM (L-J) 
SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X5 
CLOTH GUIDE (L) 
SCREW, M3.5 

118-980-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. jfJII ~iKt I Presser foot mechanism I StoffdruckerfuB I 
Mecanisme de pied presseur I Mecanismo de Ia prensa tela 

75 

~ 
104 

-3-

99 

103 

I 

81-2-12 

80-2-12 

118-980-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

F. jlf!I llm1Ki I Presser foot mechanism I StoffdruckerfuB I 
Me d . d IM d I I cams me e 01e oresseur ecan1smo e a orensa tea 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::: / ;(-( NAME OF PARTS 

75 537693001 17v-t-:ff1t=1~c PLATE GUIDE (C) 
90 S37714001 1 * V" 3:t-tt.:r.:.--r;....,--( SUB PRESSER FULCRUM BRACKET 
91 S37713001 1 * V" 3:t-tt.:r.:.--r;.... V" ? SUB PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT 
92 048050142 2 1- ;( '7 V"? 3 7 cs RETAINING RING, C5 
93 S37718000 1 * V" 3:t-tt.:r.77 SUB PRESSER ARM 
94 018401022 1 7"7";f.JL-I-4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
95 S05356000 1 ;f.~/:t-tt.:r.A BUTTON HOLDER (A) 
96 S08808001 1 .AI-'/7;t..V" STOPPER SCREW 
97 021660102 1 :;-·.:; 1-1 :.-~3 . 18 NUT, 1 M3.18 
98 S37753001 1 *V"3:t-tt.:r.~t=:.-J{;t.. SUB PRESSER SPRING 
99 S37744001 1 F:t-tt.:r. :.- 1J;.., ,.-tj"-tf.:I.? ~ SUB PRESSER SYLINDER SUPPORT ASSY 
100 062400812 2 't"«::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
101 S37717001 1 *V"3::f-tf.:I. 1)/??~ SUB PRESSER LINKASSY 
102 S34922101 1 ,-;....;t..V"M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
103 021400202 1 2:.-~:r·.:; 1-4 NUT, 2 M4 

< :t7 :.-:a;....,,_ ·;;/OPTION PARTS> 

104 537870000 1 "31../:ff-fFJ CLOTH GUIDE (J) 

118-980-201 

-4-

RM 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l. = JJjiJv- J \" ~1~ I Double chain stitch looper mechanism I Doppelkettenstichgreifer I 
Mecanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double I Mecanismo del presilladora de 
double cadeneta 

89 29 106 107 108 

,~ 
@ ~~~J 

75 92 

118-980-309 

Q. -*il ~ ~i*- /Threading mechanism I Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung I Mecanisme de l'enfilage 1 
Mecanismo del enhebrado 

~ 67 66 63 64 65 

l ~ . 

62 61 60 

~ 
I 

57____, 

118-980-401 

-5-

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

L. J]SfJt,- J ~ m!1~ I Double chain stitch looper mechanism I Doppelkettenstichgreifer I 
Mecanisme du boucleur pour point de chainette double I Mecanismo del presilladora de 
double cadeneta 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS 

29 S37696001 1 ~ / 1 1- J7 /7 1 C-J GIMP GUIDE (C-J) 
31 S37726001 1 1 1- .:\'- IJ vI~- t: 1f 1 B THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET (B) 
36 S37723001 1 7?1 t-:"7/\B UPPER MOVABLE KNIFE (B) 
38 S37720001 1 ~~11-:t-tti LOWER THREAD PRESSER 
39 060350616 1 1~1 / 1'3.5X6 SCREW, BIND M3.5X6 
75 S35048001 1 1 t- ~JII;( vi~- TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
76 S35049001 1 1 t-~JII;( vi~-~., TENSION RELEASE LEVER SHAFT 
77 025680132 2 1:: 7-tf :ti * ~ 3 7 4.37 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37 
78 048030342 2 1- ;( ?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
79 S35050001 1 Jll - J \ - 1 I- ~ Jll ;( LOOPER TENSION RELEASE 
80 S35051001 1 1 I-~JII;(7371z"/1~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
82 025350236 2 1::7-tf:ti-*7~73 . 5 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5 
83 062350516 2 7"' :::1 3.5XS SCREW, PAN M3.5XS 
89 S37752001 1 A Cl - 1- 7 v- 1- 1.8-J THROAT PLATE 1.8(J) 
92 S35057001 1 1 "~JII;( vl{-1{* THREAD RELEASE LEVER SPRING 
101 S37721001 1 ~~1 l-:t-tti1f1 LOWER THREAD PRESSER BRACKET 
102 148407001 1 3 ::J'Y/71 ~ ~1::/L DOWEL PIN (L) 
103 S37724001 1 ~;(*~2 .38 SCREW , M2.38 
104 S37725001 1 ~~ 1 ":tit II~* LOWER THREAD PRESSER SPRING 
105 021630102 1 7'/ 1-1~~2 . NUT, 1M2 
106 S35120001 2 " IJ 1 1- 7" :,... 7 1 -tt 7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
107 S35118001 1/\1)1 1-737~1~* TENSION SPRING 
108 S35119001 1 J\ IJ 1 1- 1f / * ~3.18 STUD SCREW 3.18 

RIV 

118-980-309 

Q . -*il ~ 1111~ I Threading mechanism I Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung I Mecanisme de I' enfilage I 
Mecanismo del enhebrado 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::/;(1 NAME OF PARTS RM 

57 S37697001 1 ~/1 I-J7/71J GIMP THREAD GUIDE (J) 
60 144504001 2 1 "J7/71'-tt7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
61 154562001 1 7v7:..-~3/I~*B PRE-TENSION SPRING (B) 
62 155510001 1 1 l-737~7'/" TENSION NUT 
63 S37745001 1 ~ / 1 1- ~)II;( 1 ~ GIMPTHREAD RELEASE PLATE 
64 S37749001 1 ~/1 ~-~)11;(1~1{* GIMP THREAD RELEASE PLATE SPRING 
65 147236001 1 ;( A " IJ '/ -7 7 T ::J Cl KNIFE SET ARM ROLLER 
66 025040232 1 1::7-tf:li-*7~74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
67 062401212 1 71'{::J 4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
68 S37750001 1 ~/11- I- 1JJ7/71J GIMP THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE (J) 
69 062400812 2 7"'::J4X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 

118-980-40 1 

-6-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. -*tl.l I) fiJi~ /Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung I Mecanisme de 
coupe-fil I Mecanismo de Ia cortadura de hiros 

118-980-403 

U . ~J±m11~ I Air pressure mechanism I Luftdruck I Mecanisme de Ia pression d'air I Mecanismo 
de Ia presi6n de a ire 

------
50 537 ~54 -~ ~ 

52 (_L--~-1--, ~ ' 
I 50-~~ D~50-1 I ' 
1 

5o -2 I 

i I k I I 
I'~ 50-J~j I 

51 \.__ ______ ../ 

118-980-514 

-7-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. -*W 1) ~1~ I Thread trimmer mechanism I Fadenabschneidevorrichtung I Mecanisme de 
fl I M d I rt d d h" coupe- 1 ecamsmo e a co a ura e 1ros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
I I 

<L1 14-18mm> 
2 537673001 1 1' t:rJ/\L1R MOVABLE KNIFE (L 1)(R) 
3 537669001 1 1' f-:rJ/\l1L MOVABLE KNIFE (L 1)(L) 
4 537665000 1 1' l--lt1 ~ ::\=-L1 THREAD HANDLER L 1 
5 537661001 1 1't:'//\"7r7:n.L..u MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L 1) 
<L2 18- 22mm> 

2 537674001 1 1' t: rJ 1\ L2R MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(R) 
3 537670001 1 1' t-: rj /\L2L MOVABLE KNIFE (L2)(L) 
4 537666000 1 1' 1- -It J { ::\=- L2 THREAD HANDLER L2 
5 537662001 1 1 t: 7 " -7 r 7 :n .b. L2 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L2) 

<L3 22- 26mm> 
2 537675001 1 1'f-:rJI\L3R MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(R) 
3 537671001 1 1' t-: rJ /\L3L MOVABLE KNIFE (L3)(L) 
4 537667000 1 1' l--ltJ { ::\=-L3 THREAD HANDLER L3 
5 537663001 1 1' t-: rJ 1\ "7 t-: rJ ::fJ .b. L3 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L3) 
<L4 26- 30mm> 

2 537676001 1 1' f-:rJ/\L4R MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(R) 
3 537672001 1 1'f-:rJ/\L4L MOVABLE KNIFE (L4)(L) 
4 537668000 1 1' 1- -It I~::\=- L4 THREAD HANDLER L4 
5 537664001 1 1' t-: rJ 1\ "7 t-: rJ ::fJ .b. L4 MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVING CAM (L4) 

0 6 537660001 1 :1/ ;i. :/M4 SHOULDER SCREW I M4 
7 021400202 1 2:.-.:1.7- ':J l-4 NUT,2 M4 
8 S37654000 1 j-~if"}j* WASHER I WAVE 
9 S37655001 1 ;(;t.-ij"-ij"I.if"}j* KNIFE SUPPORT WASHER 
10 141542001 2 -lt7 * :/3.18 SCREW, FLAT M3.18 
11 S37656001 1 -( 1- ::\=- IJ IJ / "7 v J{- J-7 ~ THREAD TRIMMER LINK LEVER (J) ASSY 
12 S34881001 1 :1 /* :/M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 
13 021400202 1 z:.-.:1.7-':J l-4 NUT,2 M4 
14 S37820001 1 IJ / "7 :_, T ./ 7 V - 1- "7 ~ LINK FURCRUM PLATE ASSY 
15 062400616 2 7--'X::J M4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
16 S37652001 1 ~ t::.-J{*L SPRING (L) 
17 S37653001 1 ~ r:.-'{*R SPRING (R) 
18 062300416 2 7--'X::JM3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
19 S34906000 1 1' 1- ::\=- •J 7 -T ;e 11 Jv THREAD TRIMMER ARM BUSH 
20 062260612 2 7-~"X::J2.6X6 SCREW, PAN M2.6X6 
21 S37659001 1 1' I-::\=- 1) v J{- '/ -TB THREAD CUTTER LEVER ARM (B) 
22 018401022 1 J7 -r ;f. Jv 1- 4X 1 o BOLT, SOCKET M4X10 
23 S37858000 1 .=. - t-: Jv 1:: :..- 4X8 NEEDLE PIN 4X8 
24 S37700001 1 -t-lti.7t---l-u PRESSER PLATE (U) 
25 004401003 2 + -It 7 * :/ 4X 1 0 SCREW, FLAT M4X10 
28 153787001 2 :, ;( * :/2 .38 SCREW, M2.38 

0 118-980-403 

U. ~1±~1~ I Air pressure mechanism I Luftdruck I Mecanisme de Ia pression d'air 1 Mecanisme 
d I " d e a pres1on e a1re 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::/;(1' NAME OF PARTS RM 

9 S35353000 1 :_, IJ / :Sf16X30"7 ~ CYLINDER 16X30 ASSY 
9-1 S12150000 1 ;j;- ::Z.I.Jv;f.M-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW(M-5HL-4) 
9-2 S35396000 1 :, 11 1' " ::\=- 1

) -tz / -It LOWER THREAD TRIMMER SENSOR 
9-3 S11433000 1 ;j;- ;t. .=. ·:; 7 Jv4MS HOSE NIPPLE (4M5) 
29 S35398000 1 I. J7- ;j;- ::Z.4X2.5-5 (L = 1440) AIR TUBE 4X2.5-5 (L = 1440) 
30 S35399000 1 I. J7- ;j;- ;t. 4X2.5-6 (L = 1490) AIR TUBE 4X2.5-6 (L = 1490) 
50 537737001 1 :.- 1J/:110X15J"7~ CYLINDER 
50-1 512150000 2 ;j;- ;t. I. Jv;f. M-SHL-4 TUBE ELBOW (M-5HL-4) 
50-2 S35351-001 1 :_, I) / :Sf CJ •:; f-: CYLINDER ROD 
50-3 S37866-000 1 "7vt:·::z.t.:..- CLEVIS PIN 
51 S35305001 1 :.- IJ :..- :1 a ·:~ r 1:: .:..- CYLINDER ROD PIN 
52 048030342 2 1- ;( '7 E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
53 S37738000 1 I. J7- ;j;- ;t. 4X2.5-20 AIRTUBE4X2.5-20(L= 1350) 
54 S37739000 1 I. J7- ;j;- ;t. 4X2.5-21 AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21 (L = 1400) / 

55 S37863000 1 I. J7- ;j;- ::Z.4X2.5-3J AIRTUBE4X2.5-21 (L= 100) ( 

~ 56 537864000 1 I. J7- ;j;- ;t. 4X2.5-4J AIR TUBE 4X2.5-21 (L= 100) 
57 S12104000 2 .:z..=.;t/'71"4 UNION-Y 4 

118-980-514 

-8-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~~~J~.±)(gB~- -=~I OPTION PARTS LIST I SONDERZUBEHOR I 
PIECES EN OPTION I PIEZAS OPCIONALES 

~ :,- / /\ 1) /NEEDLE I 
535133-012 ~~/I\ 1) DOX558#80(#12) NEEDLE DOX558#80(#12) 

535133-014 ~~/I\ 1) DOX558#90(#14) NEEDLE DOX558#90(#14) 

535133-016 ~ ~ /J\ 1) DOX558#100(#16) NEEDLE DOX558#100(#16) 

535133-018(~- :.- .xi±liJWR~) ~ ~/I\ I) DOX558#110(#18) NEEDLE DOX558#110(#18) 

535133-019 ~~/I\ 1) DOX558#120(#19) NEEDLE DOX558#120(#19) 

I\ / 7- /HAMMER <v·- :..- .A'1±fm> 1 

537701-001 J\/7-510 HAMMER (510) 

537702-001 I\/ 7-512 HAMMER (5 12) 

537703-001 1\/7-514 HAMMER (514) 
~ 

537704-001 1\/7-516 HAMMER (516) 

H 
537705-001 1\/7-518 HAMMER (518) 

537706-001 1\/7-520 HAMMER (520) 

537707-001 J\/7 -522 HAMMER (522) 

537708-001 J\/7-524 HAMMER (524) 

537709-001 1\/7-526 HAMMER (526) 

~ 3 ? /\- .:r, .A/HARNESS I 
537869-000 :.-- 3? I\- ;;f, .A L 1(14-18mm) HARNE55(L 1)(14-18mm) 

c 537871-000 ~ 3 ? I\- .:r, .A L2(18-22mm) HARNE55(L2)(18-22mm) 
~ 

537872-000 ~ 3 ? I\- .:r, .A L3(22-26mm) HARN E55( L3)(22-26m m) 

537873-000 ~ 3 ? 1\ - .:r, .A L4(26-30mm) HARNE55(L4)(26-30mm) 

-9-

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

~51/INDEXNERZEICHIS/ 
INDEX/INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. 

505336000 F -95 
506696004 F -80-2-3 

F -81-2-3 
508808001 F -96 
511433000 u -9-3 
512104000 u -57 
512150000 u - 9-1 

u -50-1 
534881001 R -12 
534906000 R -19 
534922101 F -102 
535048001 L -75 
535049001 L -76 
535050001 L -79 
535051001 L -80 
535057001 L -92 
535118001 L -107 
535119001 L -108 
535120001 L -106 
535233101 F -81-2-12 
535234101 F -80-2-12 
535235001 F -80-2-6 

F -81-2-6 
535236000 F -80-2-5 

F -81-2-5 
535237001 F -80-2-10 
535238001 F -80-2-8 
535305001 u -51 
535316001 F -80-2-1-1 

F -81-2-1-1 
535326001 F -80-2-17 

F -81-2-17 
535347000 F -80-2-16 
535348000 F -81-2-16 
535351-00 u -50-2 
535353000 u -9 
535396000 u -9-2 
535398000 u -29 
535399000 u -30 
537643001 F -81-2-2 
537644001 F -80-2-2 
537645001 F -81-2-2 
537646001 F -80-2-2 
537647001 F -81-2-2 
537648001 F -80-2-2 
537649001 F -81-2-2 
537650001 F -80-2-2 
537652001 R -16 
537653001 R - 17 
537654000 R -8 
537655001 R -9 
537656001 R - 11 
537659001 R - 21 
537660001 R -6 
537661001 R -5 
537662001 R -5 
537663001 R -5 
537664001 R -5 
537665000 R -4 
537666000 R -4 
537667000 R -4 
537668000 R -4 
537669001 R -3 

Page CODE 

4 537670001 R 
2 537671001 R 
2 537672001 R 
4 537673001 R 
8 537674001 R 
8 537675001 R 
8 537676001 R 
8 537689001 F 
8 537690001 F 
8 537691001 F 
4 537692001 F 
6 537693001 F 
6 537694001 F 
6 537695001 F 
6 537696001 L 
6 537697001 Q 
6 537700001 R 
6 537711001 F 
6 537712001 F 
2 537713001 F 
2 537714001 F 
2 537717001 F 
2 537718000 F 
2 537720001 L 
2 537721001 L 
2 537723001 L 
2 537724001 L 
8 537725001 L 
2 537726001 L 
2 537727001 F 
2 537728001 F 
2 537729001 F 
2 537730001 F 
2 537731001 F 
8 537732001 F 
8 537733001 F 
8 537735001 F 
8 537737001 u 
8 537738000 u 
2 537739000 u 
2 537744001 F 
2 537745001 Q 
2 537749001 Q 
2 537750001 Q 
2 537752001 L 
2 537753001 F 
2 537754001 F 
8 537755001 F 
8 537756001 F 
8 537757001 F 
8 537758001 F 
8 537759001 F 
8 537820001 R 
8 537858000 R 
8 537863000 u 
8 537864000 u 
8 537866-00 u 
8 537870000 F 
8 004401003 R 
8 014400532 F 
8 F 
8 018401022 F 
8 R 

REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
-3 8 018501236 F -80-2-13 2 
-3 8 F -81-2-13 2 
-3 8 021300302 F -80-2-7 2 
-2 8 F -81-2-7 2 
-2 8 021400202 F -103 4 
-2 8 R -7 8 
-2 8 R -13 8 
-81-2-4 2 021630102 L -105 6 
-80-2-4 2 021660102 F -97 4 
-81-2-4 2 025040232 Q -66 6 
-80-2-4 2 025350236 L -82 6 
-75 4 025680132 L -77 6 
-81-2-14 2 048030342 L -78 6 
-80-2-14 2 u -52 8 
-29 6 048050142 F -80-2-11 2 
-57 6 F -81-2-11 2 
-24 8 F -92 4 
-81-2-10 2 060020416 F -80-2-1-2 2 
-81-2-8 2 F -81-2-1-2 2 
- 91 4 062260612 R -20 8 
-90 4 062300416 R -18 8 
-101 4 062350516 L -83 6 
-93 4 060350616 L -39 6 
-38 6 062400616 R -15 8 
- 101 6 062400812 F - 100 4 
-36 6 Q -69 6 
- 103 6 062401016 F -80-2-9 2 
-104 6 F -81-2-9 2 
- 31 6 062401212 Q -67 6 
-80-2 2 141542001 R -10 8 
-81-2 2 144504001 Q -60 6 
-80-2-1 2 147236001 Q -65 6 
-81-2-1 2 148407001 L -102 6 
-81-2 2 153787001 R -28 8 
-81-2 2 154562001 Q -61 6 
-80-2 2 155510001 Q -62 6 
-81-2 2 
-so 8 
-53 8 
-54 8 
-99 4 
-63 6 
-64 6 
-68 6 
-89 6 
-98 4 
-80-2-4 2 
-81-2-4 2 
-80-2 2 
-80-2 2 
-80-2-4 2 
-81-2-4 2 
-14 8 
-23 8 
-55 8 
-56 8 
-50-3 8 
-104 4 
-25 8 
-80-2-15 2 
-81-2-15 2 
-94 4 
-22 8 

-10-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1~-'~-;)\y~ 

PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

7~otf-I.flit8tt 
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO. 

T4B7 :Bo~MrnJ~Mf.!t~&)fiJW 1 TEll m1 ~ TEL<052)B24-2392fftJ 

Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan /Imprime au Japon/Impreso en Japon 118-980 
S96980-0il 
1995. 06.H CD 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




